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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 6:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, July 13, 2021. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order N-29-
20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform.

Join on your computer or mobileapp

Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only)

+1213-282-9788,493748197# United States, Los Angeles

Phone Conference ID: 493 748 197#

The agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the
purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — June 2021
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3. Minutes:
a. June 8, 2021, Regular Board Meeting

4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 00630-01 $13.53 $42.97 $56.50
b. 45026-01 $161.70 $405.11 $566.81
$623.31

D. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS:

1. Presentation from Harrison Industries on Senate Bill 1383

E. OPERATIONS REPORT:

F. ACTION CALENDAR:
1. Request to Participate in Groundwater Monitoring Study at Kiddie and Hobie
Beaches by the County of Ventura
Recommendation:
1) Provide direction to staff whether to participate in the groundwater monitoring
study near Kiddie and Hobie Beaches.

2. Bad Debt Write off

Recommendation:

1) Approve Bad Debt Write Off from FY 2019/2020 to be written off in FY
2020/2021

3. 2021 CSDA Board of Directors, Election (Seat A) Coastal Network 2021-2023
Recommendation:

1) Consider candidates for the California Special Districts Association (CSDA) Board
of Directors and select a candidate to represent Coastal Network, Seat A

2) Direct the Office Manager to respond to the online ballot with the Board of
Directors choice of candidate



G. CLOSED SESSION:

1. SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE TO LITIGATION - Verbal Update from Peter Candy in
accordance with Government Code Section 64956.9(d)(2)

2. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS - Regarding Cross
Base Pipeline — Proposed Usage Costs Paid by Third Parties in accordance with
Government Code Section 54956.8

H. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. 2021 Water and Sewer Master Plan

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
was received.

I. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:
J. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, July 8, 2021, by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours
per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE

FORMAT UPON REQUEST. 3



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2021 through 06/30/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/8/2021 12:29 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/01/2021 6861 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 333.66 923,566.60
06/02/2021 6869 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,750.00 921,816.60
06/02/2021 6870 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.94 921,715.66
06/02/2021 6871 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 921,490.66
06/02/2021 6872 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 527.02 920,963.64
06/02/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,967.99 895,995.65
06/02/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 895,995.65
06/02/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 895,995.65
06/02/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 895,995.65
06/02/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 895,995.65
06/02/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 895,995.65
06/02/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 895,995.65
06/02/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 895,995.65
06/02/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 895,995.65
06/04/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 120.00 896,115.65
06/04/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 24,706.07  920,821.72
06/04/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 497.31 921,319.03
06/04/2021 6873 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 267.00 921,052.03
06/04/2021 6877 Amazon Capital Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable 209.82 920,842.21
06/04/2021 6878 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 112.50 920,729.71
06/04/2021 6879 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable Coast Guard St... 11,333.05 909,396.66
06/04/2021 6880 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 909,250.66
06/04/2021 6881 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 10-20, 12-20, 5... 968.78 908,281.88
06/04/2021 6882 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 110.51 908,171.37
06/04/2021 6883 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 24.85 908,146.52
06/04/2021 6885 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 907,826.52
06/04/2021 6886 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 235.70 907,590.82
06/08/2021 6874 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,575.29 903,015.53
06/08/2021 6887 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 903,015.53
06/08/2021 6888 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 903,015.53
06/08/2021 6889 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 903,015.53
06/08/2021 6890 ShredRite Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 903,015.53
06/09/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 9,236.38 912,251.91
06/09/2021 6875 Prestige Bodyworks 4 - Maintenance Expen... Job# 7224373 (... 7,086.60 905,165.31
06/09/2021 6888 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 987.60 904,177.71
06/09/2021 6889 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 245.00 903,932.71
06/09/2021 6890 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,316.34 902,616.37
06/09/2021 6891 ShredRite Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.00 902,556.37
06/10/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 7,332.08 909,888.45
06/10/2021 6892 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,323.31 900,565.14
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2021 through 06/30/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/8/2021 12:29 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/10/2021 6894 ACWA/JPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable Excess Crime I... 900.00 899,665.14
06/10/2021 6895 REDLINE Towing, I... 2000 - Accounts Payable F150 250.00 899,415.14
06/11/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 11,385.02 910,800.16
06/11/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 11,103.82  921,903.98
06/11/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 3,853.11 925,757.09
06/11/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Deposit 150.00 925,907.09
06/11/2021 6876 Raftelis Financial Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,423.75 921,483.34
06/11/2021 6895 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 5-16-21 t... 2,593.62 918,889.72
06/11/2021 6896 Performance Pipeline... 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Line Cle... 27,836.90 891,052.82
06/11/2021 6897 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 168.36 890,884.46
06/11/2021 6898 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 67,424.09 823,460.37
06/11/2021 6899 SSBP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,869.00 821,591.37
06/11/2021 6900 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable 6-1-01 to 6-30-... 538.00 821,053.37
06/11/2021 6901 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 820,188.37
06/14/2021 6904 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 820,042.37
06/14/2021 6905 Franchise Tax Board 2000 - Accounts Payable order number 3... 350.00 819,692.37
06/15/2021 6902 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,471.25 818,221.12
06/15/2021 6903 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Postage for Pro... 906.60 817,314.52
06/16/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 34,858.39 852,172.91
06/16/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 10,905.58 863,078.49
06/16/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 3,383.00 866,461.49
06/16/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 1,279.03 867,740.52
06/16/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... PAC West Draft 87,805.73 955,546.25
06/16/2021 ACH CalPers -split- Health Insurance 11,204.93 944,341.32
06/16/2021 ACH CalPers -split- pay pr. 5-29-21... 3,804.18 940,537.14
06/16/2021 6906 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 45,637.88 894,899.26
06/16/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 24,569.46 870,329.80
06/16/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 870,329.80
06/16/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 870,329.80
06/16/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 870,329.80
06/16/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 870,329.80
06/16/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 870,329.80
06/16/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 870,329.80
06/16/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 870,329.80
06/16/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 870,329.80
06/17/2021 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CUSI 18,847.85 889,177.65
06/18/2021 6907 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Ocean and La ... 14,367.65 874,810.00
06/18/2021 6909 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable Highland Drive 158.89 874,651.11
06/18/2021 6910 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 57.95 874,593.16
06/21/2021 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei...  O'Connor 92.92 874,500.24
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2021 through 06/30/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/8/2021 12:29 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/22/2021 6911 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 202.28 874,297.96
06/22/2021 6912 Jared L. Bouchard 2000 - Accounts Payable CSDA Confere... 1,375.80 872,922.16
06/22/2021 6913 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Prop 218 notice 2,439.99 870,482.17
06/22/2021 6924 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable Coast Guard Job 105.93 870,376.24
06/23/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 4 - Maintenance Expen... ACWA CK for... 6,086.60 876,462.84
06/23/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/18 29,593.24  906,056.08
06/23/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/18 300.00  906,356.08
06/23/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/21 15,789.79  922,145.87
06/23/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/22 27,442.47  949,588.34
06/23/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/11 555.76  950,144.10
06/23/2021 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6-15-21 637.19 949,506.91
06/23/2021 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6-15-21 855.36 948,651.55
06/23/2021 ACH SCE- Office -split- 6-21-21 272.68 948,378.87
06/23/2021 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6-16-21 298.43 948,080.44
06/23/2021 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 6-16-21 4284 55.44 948,025.00
06/23/2021 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 6-18-21 1821 224.98 947,800.02
06/23/2021 6925 B & R Supply, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 143.45 947,656.57
06/23/2021 6926 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable Coast Guard Job 3,984.87 943,671.70
06/23/2021 6927 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 333.66 943,338.04
06/23/2021 6928 State Ready Mix Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 632.97 942,705.07
06/23/2021 6929 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Transfer from ... 350,000.00 592,705.07
06/23/2021 6930 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,054.81 591,650.26
06/24/2021 6932 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 391.00 591,259.26
06/25/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 8,998.23 600,257.49
06/25/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 2,593.73 602,851.22
06/25/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 1,255.90 604,107.12
06/25/2021 6931 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 400.32 603,706.80
06/28/2021 6947 WHITE CAP 2000 - Accounts Payable Cement slab fo... 378.61 603,328.19
06/28/2021 6948 Elite General Engine... 2000 - Accounts Payable Hollywood/Oc... 18,736.00 584,592.19
06/29/2021 6944 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 6/12/21 t... 2,393.49 582,198.70
06/29/2021 6945 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 115.37 582,083.33
06/29/2021 6949 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 391.00 581,692.33
06/29/2021 6950 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 581,467.33
06/30/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Deposit 1,619.24 583,086.57
06/30/2021 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Deposit 831.18 583,917.75
06/30/2021 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 25,543.72 558,374.03
06/30/2021 6934 Kristina N Brewer -split- 222.57 558,151.46
06/30/2021 6935 Marcia L Marcus -split- 352.78 557,798.68
06/30/2021 6936 Robert T Nast -split- 398.96 557,399.72
06/30/2021 6937 Sean Debley -split- 352.78 557,046.94
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2021 through 06/30/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/8/2021 12:29 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/30/2021 6933DD Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 557,046.94
06/30/2021 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 557,046.94
06/30/2021 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 557,046.94
06/30/2021 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 557,046.94
06/30/2021 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 557,046.94
06/30/2021 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 557,046.94
06/30/2021 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 557,046.94
06/30/2021 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 557,046.94
06/30/2021 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 557,046.94
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, June 8, 2021

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Debley called the virtual meeting to order at 6:06 P.M. In attendance, Vice
President Bouchard, Director Brewer, Director Marcus, Director Nast, General Manager
Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews,
General Counsel, Joshua Smith, Office Manager, CJ Dillon, and Operations Manager
Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Ventura County Sheriff Captain Don Aguilar introduced himself.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Vice President Bouchard made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar with
Agenda item D-1 removed. Director Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus, Nast 5-Yes 0-No

D. ACTION CALENDAR:
2. BUILDING AND YARD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Using a PowerPoint presentation, Frank Dodge (MKN Associates), Kevin Kohan
(Elevated Entitlements), Joshua Smith (General Counsel) and General Manager
Martinez presented Building and Yard Improvement options to the Board. Board
discussion ensued. The Board had several questions and did not reach a consensus on
the presented options. To get more clarity, the Board felt an Ad Hoc committee would
be helpful. Vice President Bouchard made the motion to appoint President Debley and
Director Brewer to serve on a site redevelopment Ad Hoc Committee. Director Marcus
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus, YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No



3. FINAL PROPOSED BUDGET

General Manager Martinez used a PowerPoint presentation to display the Final
Proposed Budget. President Debley moved to adopt Final Proposed FY 2021-2022
Operating and Capital Budget. Vice President Bouchard seconded the motion. The
motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus, YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

4. APPROVAL OF PROPOSED WATER, SEWER, AND TRASH RATES,
AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH PROPOSITION 218 PROCESS, AND
RECOMMENDATION TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER ADOPTION
OF NEW WATER, SEWER, AND TRASH RATES

Using a PowerPoint presentation, Raftelis Senior Manager, Steve Gagnon, PE
presented the modifications to the Rate Study and General Manager Martinez
presented the Prop 218 Timeline. Vice President Bouchard made a motion to approve
the following staff recommendations:

1) Receive Water and Sewer Rate Study Presentation by Raftelis Financial
Consultants

2) Approve the proposed water, sewer, and trash rates and authorize staff to initiate
a Proposition 218 process by mailing a notice of proposed Water, Sewer, and Trash
Rates and instructions on protesting the proposal,

3) Set a public hearing date for August 3, 2021, to hear and tally protest ballots and
to consider adopting new Water, Sewer, and Trash Rates.

Director Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus, YES, Nast: YES 5-Yes 0-No

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. Extension of March 31, 2020, Emergency Declaration and Orders of the Channel
Islands Beach Community Services District Board of Directors Related to the 2020

COVID-19 Outbreak.

Board received and filed report.



3. Report from Board Members for any meeting or conference where compensation for
attendance was received.

None.

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Director Brewer said it was not very busy at the beach during Memorial Day weekend.
Director Marcus stated concerns about water waste.

Director Debley commented that the stage 2 drought regulation signage was removed.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:
General Counsel had no comment.

General Manager Martinez said that EJ Harrison would be at the next Board meeting to
discuss the diversion of food waste.

General Manager Martinez said that the County of Ventura Watershed Protection
District will have a representative at the next Board meeting.

General Manager Martinez announced that the District is planning on having the
Community Clean Up event this September.

General Manger Martinez said that stage 2 drought regulation signage will be replaced.

General Manager Martinez stated that water conservation information will be shared
with residents.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 7:59 P.M.

Sean Debley, President
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Board of Directors:

SEAN DEBLEY, President
HAN N E L l S LA N DS B EAC H JARED BOUCHARD, Vice President
KRISTINA BREWER, Director
N\M MARCIA MARCUS, Director
BOB NAST, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting, July 13, 2021

To: Board of Directors

From: Peter Martinez, General Manager

